Minnesota law.
removed from said building department. The inspector of buildings shall cause all such plans and specifications to be examined. If such plans and specifications conform to the provisions of this act, they shall be approved by the inspector of buildings and certified to that effect. Such inspector of buildings, may, from time to time, approved changes in any plans and specifications previously approved by him, provided the plans and specifications when so changed shall be in conformity with law. The construction, alteration or conversion of such dwelling, building, or structure, or any part thereof, shall not be commenced until the filing of such specifications, plans and statements, and the approval thereof, as above The construction, alteration or conversion of such provided. dwelling, building or structure shall be in accordance with such approved specifications and plans. Any, permit or approval which may be issued by the inspector of buildings but under which no work has been done above the foundation walls within six months from time of the issuance of such permit or approval, shall expire by limitation. Such inspector of buildings shall have power for just cause to revoke or cancel any permit or approval in case of any failure or neglect to comply with any of the provisions of this act, or in case any false statement or representation is made in any specifications, plans or statements, submitted or filed for such permit or approval. Whenever improvements or alterations are ordered by the commissioner of health in a dwelling heretofore erected, the plans for such changes must, before a permit is issued by the inspector of buildings, be submitted to the commissioner of health and by said commissioner approved.

Sec. 15. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 518-H. F. No. 587.

An act to amend Chapter 329, Laws of 1913 (being Section 1745, General Statutes 1913), concerning the levying of taxes in citics of the fourth class operating under a home rule charter or commission form of government for the purpose of providing musical entertainments to the public.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. 1 mill tax levy for musical entertainments in cities of fourth class.—That section 1 of chapter 329 of the Laws of Minnesota for the year 1913 (being section 1745, General Statutes 1913), be amended so as to read as follows:

The governing body of any city of the fourth class in this state, operating under a home rule charter or commission form of government, is hereby authorized to annually levy a tax not exceeding one mill on the dollar against taxable property in such city for the purpose of providing musical entertainments to the public in public buildings or upon public grounds; provided, that if the governing body in any such city shall by resolution determine that the funds in the city treasury available therefor are insufficient to furnish proper musical entertainments as herein provided during the year 1919, it may in said year levy a tax not exceeding two mills on the dollar against the taxable property in such city, and issue warrants during said year to meet the expenses of such entertainments, said warrants to be paid as soon as there are funds available therefor in the city treasury, provided, however, that said warrants shall not exceed in the aggregate an amount equal to a tax of one mill on the dollar of the taxable property in such city. Provided, however, that in any such city the total sum that may be levied or expended in any year shall not exceed the sum of \$2,500.00.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 519-H. F. No. 593.

An act amending section 3995 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year 1913, pertaining to pension for soldiers disabled in Indian massacre.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Pensions for citizen soldiers in Indian war.— That section 3995 of the General Statutes of the state of Minnesota, for the year 1913, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

3995. Any and all persons, citizens and residents of the state of Minnesota or who resided therein continuously from September 15th, 1862, to September 1st, 1900, who rendered active service, bore arms, or otherwise rendered efficient aid, and suffered any disabilities in the Indian massacre of 1862, from August 15th to September 15th, in the year 1862, according to the reports and files of the adjutant general's office in this state, or upon due proof of service as aforesaid, shall be and are hereby declared to be entitled to a pension of not to exceed twelve dollars per month from the first day of January, 1905, during their natural lives; and upon their decease the said pension, if granted, and the right to make proof of such claim for pension and secure the same shall descend, and be payable to the widow of such decedent whose marital relations has existed since the year 1885. Provided, also, that when any such person who would have been entitled to a pension under the provisions of this act, died prior to January 1, 1905, and such person having rendered active service as hereinabove provided, the widow of such person shall be entitled to such pension after the passage and approval of this act, provided, that she has not remarried since the death of her husband.

Approved April 25, 1919,